HB 2343 A STAFF MEASURE SUMMARY

House Committee On Agriculture, Land Use, Natural Resources, and Water

Action Date: 02/17/25

Action: Do pass with amendments. (Printed A-Eng.)

Vote: 9-0-0-0

Yeas: 9 - Boice, Hartman, Helm, Levy B, Marsh, McDonald, McLain, Owens, Scharf

Fiscal: No fiscal impact **Revenue:** No revenue impact

Prepared By: Anna Glueder, LPRO Analyst

Meeting Dates: 1/29, 2/17

WHAT THE MEASURE DOES:

The measure extends the sunset on the Columbia River Fisheries Enhancement Fund and continues the authorization for Oregon's Fish and Wildlife Commission to require and collect a recreational fishing endorsement fee to fish for salmon, steelhead, and sturgeon in the Columbia Basin.

Detailed Summary

- Extends sunset of Columbia River Fisheries Enhancement Fund from January 2, 2026, to January 2, 2032.
- Extends sunset on authority of Oregon's Fish and Wildlife Commission to establish an annual and daily Columbia Basin salmon, steelhead, and sturgeon recreational fishing endorsement from January 2, 2026, to January 2, 2032.
- Extends sunset on youth license and pioneer license exemptions from endorsement charges from January 2, 2026, to January 2, 2032.

ISSUES DISCUSSED:

Provisions of the measure

EFFECT OF AMENDMENT:

The amendment reduces the sunset extension from 10 years to 6 years.

BACKGROUND:

In 2013, the Oregon Legislative Assembly enacted Senate Bill 830 establishing the Columbia River Fisheries Enhancement Fund (Fund) to enhance fisheries, optimize the economic benefits of fisheries, and advance native fish conservation related to Columbia River fish management and reform. The legislation also authorized Oregon's Fish and Wildlife Commission to set a fee for a recreational fishing endorsement not to exceed \$9.75 per annual license or \$1 for a daily license to fish for salmon, steelhead, and sturgeon in the Columbia Basin; a fishing endorsement is required in addition to other required angling and license tags. The Fund and related fees are set to sunset on January 2, 2026.

Carrier: Rep. Helm